specified in the Trust Deed 

and disclosed in the Shelf 

Disclosure Document. 

of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures. The issuer 

undertakes: 

 to maintain the value of security at all times equal to 1.25 (One 

decimal point Two Five) time or 125.0% (One Hundred and Twenty 

Five Percent) the aggregate amount of principal outstanding of the 

NCDs where at least 1.25 (One Decimal Point Two Five) time or 

125.0% (One Hundred and  Twenty Five Percent) of the security 

cover is from principal receivables (“Security Cover”); 

 to create, register and perfect the security over the Hypothecated 

Assets as contemplated above by executing Deed of Hypothecation 

cum Debenture Trust Deed before the listing of the debentures and

[...]

in favour of the Debenture Trustee (for the benefit of the Debenture 

Holders) (“Monthly Hypothecated Asset Report”) 

 to add fresh loan assets to the Security Cover to ensure that the value 

of the Hypothecated Assets is equal to 1.25 (One Decimal point two 

five) time or 125.0% (One Hundred and Twenty Five Percent) the 

aggregate amount of principal outstanding of the NCDs where at 

least 1.25 (One Decimal Point Two Five) time or 125.0% (One 

Hundred and Twenty Five Percent) of the security cover is from 

principal receivables. 

 to replace any Hypothecated Receivables that become overdue with 

current receivables. Such replacement shall be effected within 30 

(Thirty) Business Days of the receivables becoming overdue